MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 156

AN ACT Relating to Temporary Loans by State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 150, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 150 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 417 of the public laws of 1967 and as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

The Treasurer of State, with the approval of the Governor and Council, may negotiate a temporary loan or loans in anticipation of taxes levied for that fiscal year but not exceeding a total of \$30,000,000 \$10,000,000. The Treasurer of State is directed to pay such loan or loans in anticipation of taxes during such year and there is appropriated for any year in which the Treasurer of State and the Governor and Council deem it necessary to borrow in anticipation of taxes the sum of \$30,000,000.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 157

AN ACT Relating to the Requirement That the Boundary Lines of Voting Districts in Municipal Elections Follow Streets.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 30, § 5353, sub-§ 1, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection 1 of section 5353 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 353 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:
 - A. Territory. Each district shall be formed of compact, contiguous territory and its boundary lines shall may follow the center lines of streets.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 158

AN ACT Increasing Tax on Commercial Fertilizers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 4441, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 4441 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

With the filing of said statement, each such person, firm or corporation shall pay to the State Tax Assessor a fee of \neq e 10¢ a ton of 2,000 pounds for mixed fertilizer so sold.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 159

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Dental Hygienist and Dental Auxiliaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 1081, sub-§ 3, ¶¶ A and B, amended. Paragraphs A and B of subsection 3 of section 1081 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 80 of chapter 544 of the public laws of 1967, are amended to read as follows:
 - A. Employs dentists or dental hygienists or other dental auxiliaries in the operation of a dental office; or
 - B. Places in possession of a dentist or dental hygienist or other dental auxiliaries or other agent such dental material or equipment as may be necessary for the management of a dental office on the basis of a lease or any other agreement for compensation for the use of such material, equipment or offices; or
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 1081, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 1081 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 80 of chapter 544 of the public laws of 1967, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

This subsection shall not prohibit the practice of dentists who have incorporated their practices as permitted by Title 13, chapter 22.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 32, § 1095, repealed and replaced. Section 1095 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 80 of chapter 544 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 1095. Definition

The dental hygienist may perform, under the supervision of a dentist, such duties as shall be defined and set forth in the rules and regulations of the Board of Dental Examiners; provided that nothing in this subchapter shall be construed to affect the practice of medicine or dentistry or to prevent students of a dental college, university or school of dental hygiene from practicing dental hygiene under the supervision of their instructors.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 32, c. 16, sub-c. V, additional. Chapter 16 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 80 of chapter 544 of the public laws of 1967, is amended by adding a new subchapter V, to read as follows: